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USEF ° C“omment 3:

Page 1-6, Section 1.6.1 Subsurface Soil Sampling — This section specifies the use of PAH
immunoassay test kits (RaPID Assay) for the post excavation samples. A description of the PAH
immunoassay test kits should be provided as part of the QAPP. The section also stated that
confirmatory samples will be collected once the immunoassay test meets the groundwater
protection criteria. The confirmatory samples will be analyzed by an on-site laboratory using
Methods 8260 and 8270, both of which are GC/MS methods. The quality assurance plan for the
on-site laboratory operation should be submitted for review. The quality assurance plan should
include the standard operating procedures (SOPs) to be used. This will include but is not limited
to the preparation of method blanks, matrix spikes, calibration standards; frequency of analysis
of the control check standard; calculation of the sample concentrations and validation
procedures.

Response:

Refer to Pages 1-6 to 1-7 of the revised document (attached) for the incorporation of the PAH
immunoassay comment. Upon receipt of the chosen laboratory’s Quality Assurance Project Plan
(QAPP), it will be forwarded to the USEPA. The laboratory QAPP will include the appropriate
standard operating procedures. Please note that the requirements for an on-site laboratory has
been deleted. Samples will be transported to a certified commercial laboratory.

USEPA Comment 4:

Page 1-7, Section 1.6.2 Sediment Sampling — This section specifies the use of PAH EnviroGard
immunoassay test kits following the excavation of contaminated sediments. Similar to Item #3, a
description of the immunoassay test kit should be included with the QAPP.

Response:

Comment incorporated. See Page 1-8 of the revised document (attached).
USE™* ~ mment S:

Page 1-9, Section 1.6.3 Groundwater Sampling — This section stated that the groundwater
samples will be sent to a laboratory using the 1991 NYSDEC Analytical Services Protocol (ASP)
Jor Methods 8260 and 8270. It should be verified that the laboratory will be using the most
recent NYSDEC ASP. In addition, the selected laboratory should submit current copies (within
the past six months) of laboratory certification provided from either a State or Federal Agency
which conducts certification. The certification should be applicable to the matrix/analyses to be
conducted. If the laboratory does not participate in the Contract Laboratory Program (CLP),
they must submit results of the Performance Evaluation (PE) samples for the constituents of
concern from within the past six months. The CLP laboratories provide these results to the EPA
on a regular basis.

EPA Region 2 has adopted the use of the low flow method for monitoring well samples. A

guidance document entitled EPA Region 2 Low Stress (Low-Stress) Purging Procedure for

Collecting Ground Water Samples from Monitoring Wells (7998) is available at
a.gov/region2/smb/sops.him.
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Refer to Page 1-10 of the revised document (attached). The required laboratory submittals will be
submitted to the USEPA upon receipt of these items by BBL from the selected laboratory.

USEP* “~—-ent 6:

Page 1-10, Section 1.6.4 Temporary and Permanent Water Treatment System Sampling — Once
the discharge requirements have been established by Saratoga County Sewer District No. 1, the
QAPP should be amended to reflect the final discharge requirements. In addition, it should be
verified that the reporting limits of the selected analytical methods are less than the final
discharge requirement concentrations.

Response:

The discharge requirements established by the Saratoga County Sewer District No. 1 will be
forwarded to the USEPA upon receipt by BBL. The final requirements will be in accordance
with the applicable permit.

USEP.* “ymment 7:

Page 1-12, Section 1.6.5 Waste Characterization Sampling — The analytical method for
characterizing the soil and sediment piles, DNAPL extracted and waste derived from the 36-inch
sewer cleaning was not identified.

Response:

The final waste characterization sampling requirements for the material to be disposed of off site
(water, soil, DNAPL) will be determined, in part, by the chosen disposal facilities.

D—S—FT)A [ PO 4 O,

Page 1-16, Section 1.6.7 Miscellaneous Sampling — The methodology for selecting the backfill
sample locations and the criteria for certifying the backfill were not provided.

Response:

Comment incorporated. Refer to Page 1-17 of the revised document (attached). It should be
noted that the sampling requirements for excavated soil as well as requirements related to
materials handling procedures and backfill are detailed in the Contract Specifications, approved
by the USEPA in a letter dated September 29, 2000.

USEPA Comment 9:

Page 2-1, Section 2.1.2 Analytical Laboratory Services — This section stated that the sample
analyses will be performed in accordance with CLP Statement of Work (SOW). However, Section
1 has emty Ithat U 24 SW-846 n hc’™ 7l be used to analyze the . ples collected.
Section 2 should be changed to reflect the anc _ ‘methods selected.

WBBL2\VOLINUSERS\LR\LLARO1\21811832.doc
Page 3 of 6



Commenti porated. Refer to Page 2-2 of the revised document (attached).
rrerm g Co——-nt 10:

Section 4 Sampling Procedures — The use of a temperature blank in coolers should be specified.
EPA Region 2 requires use of temperature blanks in coolers to verify that the samples have been
maintained at 4°C. The temperature blank should consist of a sample container filled with
nonpreserved water (potable or distilled) and included in each cooler containing samples (soil
and aqueous) being sent for analysis. The container should be labeled “"USEPA COOLER
TEMPERATURE INDICATOR” and dated. Temperature of the blank should be taken and
recorded on the chain of custody record immediately upon receipt at the laboratory, prior to
inventory and refrigeration.

Response:
Comment incorporated. Refer to Page 4-2 of the revised document (attached).

USEPA Comment 11:

Page 8-3, Section 8.3 Data Validation/Data Usability — Full analytical data validation should
employ the most current versions of the U.S. EPA Region II Data Validation SOPs: HW-24,
Revision 1, June 1999: Validating Organic Compounds by SW-846 Method 8260B and HW-22,
Revision 1, April 1995: Validating Semivolatile Organic Compounds by SW-846 Method 8270B.
These and other data validation SOPs can be found at the following website:
http://www.epa.gov/region2/smb’~~~s.htm.

Response:

Comment incorporated. Refer to Page 8-4 of the revised document (attached).
USEP* “~—=ent 12:

The statement “Rinse blanks will be prepared and submitted for analysis at the frequency of one
per day (when sample equipment cleaning occurs)...” implies that the sampling equipment will
only be cl  ed once per day, not after every sample. The rinse blank is intended to eliminate
cross sample transfer as a source contamination, this is only possible if the sample is taken after
a typical clean up between samples. Cleaning procedures between samplings need to be more
clearly laid out, and rinse sampling needs to take place after one of these standard cleanings.

Response:

Comment incorporated. Refer to Page 4-1 of the revised document (attached).
[« Dy L A—‘ll - LA W & a4 _ " _ WM. . &£\ _ a4
USEPA <~——-nent 1:

Page 2-6, Section 2.4.2 Start-up Sampling Analytical Laboratory Testing — See comment #5
above regarding the use of the most recent NYSDEC-ASP.
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Comment incorporated. Refer to Page 2-6 of revised document (attached).
Usr=* Co——--t2:

Page 2-8, Section 2.7.1 Subsurface Soils Sampling Protocols and Laboratory Analytical Testing —
The analytical method and the criteria for the excavated soil characterization were not provided.
In addition, it was stated that characterization sampling will be performed on each soil staging
pile prior to off-site disposal or in the event that the soils may be used for on-site backfill. A
clarification is requested on the use of the excavated soil for backfill. The remedial action
requires the excavation of contaminated soil with confirmatory samples collected at specified
depths. Any excavated soil should be treated as exceeding the cleanup criteria and therefore not
to be used as backfill.

This section references Section 2.2.1 for the sampling protocol to characterize the excavated soil.
However, Section 2.2.1 was specific for the subsurface soil sampling within the excavation. A
sampling protocol specific to the excavated soil pile should be provided.

This section also states that the contractor will mix additional surface or subsurface soil
excavated from above the water table with the mixed subsurface soil to render the material
nonhazardous and/or satisfy pretreatment requirements. An elaboration of the statement is
requested. The mixing of hazardous soil with non-hazardous soil in order to dilute contaminants
1o the point where the hazardous soil can be classified as non-hazardous is contrary to normal
environmental cleanup practices. Consideration should be made of other clean-up/disposal
alternatives.

Respc—---

It should be noted that the sampling requirements for excavated soil as well as requirements
related to materials handling procedures and backfill detailed in the Contract Specifications,
approved by the USEPA in a letter dated September 29, 2000.

It should also be noted that excavation and backfill procedures at the Former Skating Rink Area
will involve excavation of various soil horizons for the sole purpose of getting to and removing
the soil hc * s that do not meet the site cleanup criteria. Only the “clean” soil that is removed
will be used as backfill, as stated in the Contract Specifications approved by the L__. .\ in a
letter dated September 29, 2000.

USEPA Comment 3:

Page 2-9, Section 2.7.3 36-Inch Diameter Storm Sewer Cleaning Sampling — The sampling
protocol described collecting grab samples from sampling point. However, these sampling points
were not specified in the SAMP.

Response:

Comment incorporated. Refer to Page 2-9 of the revised document (attached).
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Page 2-10, Section 2.7.4.1 Sampling Protocols — It was stated that the sampling protocol for
DNAPL waste characterization will be in accordance with NYSDL _ requirements. The specific
NYSDEC requirements should be specified in the SAMP.

Response:

Refer to response to USEPA Comment 7 above for the QAPP.

USE™* “ym—""t3:

Page 3-1, Section 3.1 Sample Containers and Preservation — Sample bottle containers should

meet all guidelines specified in Specification and Guidance for Obtaining Contaminant-Free
Sample Containers, EPA 540/R-93/051 and OSWER Directive 9240.0-054 (EPA, 1992b).

Response:

Comment incorporated. Refer to Page 3-1 of the revised document (attached).
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